2015 Regular Session

#### HOUSE BILL NO. 103

### BY REPRESENTATIVE ADAMS

### 1 AN ACT 2 To enact R.S. 15:1314(A)(4), relative to electronic surveillance; to provide relative to 3 obtaining a court order to use electronic surveillance equipment; to authorize the 4 attorney general and certain employees of the office of the attorney general to apply 5 for a court order to use electronic surveillance equipment; and to provide for related 6 matters. 7 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana: 8 Section 1. R.S. 15:1314(A)(4) is hereby enacted to read as follows: 9 §1314. Application for an order for a pen register or a trap and trace device 10 A. An investigative or law enforcement officer may make application for an 11 order or an extension of an order under R.S. 15:1315 to a court of competent 12 jurisdiction authorizing or approving the installation and use of a pen register or a 13 trap and trace device under this Part, in writing under oath or equivalent affirmation, 14 to a court of competent jurisdiction of this state. For the purposes of R.S. 15:1313 15 through 1316 only, "investigative or law enforcement officer" means: \* \* 16

**ENROLLED** 

**ACT No. 49** 

1	(4) The attorney general or an attorney general's investigator who has been
2	specifically designated by the attorney general as responsible for preparation of
3	applications for installation and use of pen register or trap and trace devices.
4	* * *

## SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

# PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

## GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_